पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी
APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005
केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः , सौदामिनीः, प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव ,
हिरयाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 2nd August, 2019

Appellant:

Sh. N. L. Jain, R/o 212, Powergrid Residency, Plot No. 23,

Sector-21 C-III, Faridabad, Haryana, Pin 121001.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED(HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an appeal PGCIL/A/2019/60047 dated 5th July 2019 from Sh. NL Jain. The Appeal has been filled on the grounds that CPIO has provided incomplete, misleading information. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an application dated 6th June 2019, with the CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID seeking following information:

- 1. His service details (with POWERGRID) from 16.08.1991 to 02.01.2017 including place of postings.
- 2. Residential addresses especially for the period of 01.04.1992 to 23.05.1996.
- 3. Any information sought with respect to him, by Assistant Registrar, Faridabad, from POWERGRID (soft copy).

On receipt of the Appeal, the details were sought from the CPIO. It was informed by him informed that the response to RTI application dated 6th June 2019, has been provided vide letter dated 4th July 2019.

Decision:

The main contention of the appellant herein is that the correct information has not been provided to him. I have perused the letter dated 4th July 2019, vide which the appellant was informed that his personal file is now with POSOCO and information related to his place of posting and residential addresses can be taken by him from his present organization. CPIO has informed that the appellant Sh. N. L. Jain is an ex- employee of POWERGRID and he was absorbed in POSOCO after its formation. Be that as it may in my considered opinion the appellant may take the information from his current employer as his personal file was transferred to POSOCO and as such no record pertaining to him is available with POWERGIRD.

Further the communication sent to Assistant Registrar regarding the appellant can be shared with him. CPIO is hereby directed to provide the information to the appellant within seven days of this order.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. N. L. Jain, R/o 212, Powergrid Residency, Plot No. 23, Sector-21 C-III, Faridabad, Haryana, Pin 121001.

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
(ii) ED(HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon